

08543-1

08543-1

08543-1
NO. 68759-0-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CORYELL L. ADAMS,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

CHARLES F. BLACKMAN
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 FEB 11 PM 1:55

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. INFRACTION STOP AND DISCOVERY OF COCAINE WHILE
 PREPARING CAR FOR TOW AND IMPOUND. 2

 B. ARGUMENT AND RULING AT SUPPRESSION HEARING. 5

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. ONLY THE INITIAL ENTRY INTO THE CAR IS AT ISSUE. 7

 B. STANDARD OF REVIEW. 8

 C. THE DEFENDANT CANNOT BE HEARD TO CHALLENGE A
 FACTUAL FINDING WHEN HE AGREED TO ALL THE FACTS
 BELOW. 9

 D. A BRIEF ENTRY TO FACILITATE TOWING AND IMPOUND IS
 PART OF A LAWFUL INVENTORY SEARCH PROVIDED THE
 IMPOUND WAS LAWFUL. 12

 1. Entry Was A Search. 12

 2. Trooper’s “Legal Conclusion” And Trial Court’s Oral Comments
 Not Dispositive. 14

 3. Because The Impound Was Lawful, Any “Good Faith”
 Accompanying Search To Secure The Vehicle Was Lawful As Well,
 As A Small Part Of An Inventory Search. 16

IV. CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <u>Ferree v. Doric Co.</u> , 62 Wn.2d 561, 383 P.2d 900 (1963) | 15 |
| <u>In re Call</u> , 144 Wn.2d 315, 28 P.3d 709 (2001) | 10 |
| <u>Potter v. Wash. State Patrol</u> , 165 Wn.2d 67, 196 P.3d 691, 694 (2008) | 16 |
| <u>Save-Way Drug, Inc. v. Standard Inv. Co.</u> , 5 Wn. App. 726, 490 P.2d 1342 (1971) | 10 |
| <u>State v. Avery</u> , 103 Wn. App. 527, 13 P.3d 226 (2000) | 13, 15 |
| <u>State v. Bales</u> , 15 Wn. App. 834, 552 P.2d 688 (1976) | 17, 18 |
| <u>State v. Broadaway</u> , 133 Wn.2d 118, 942 P.2d 363 (1997) | 8 |
| <u>State v. Carter</u> , 74 Wn. App. 320, 875 P.2d 1 (1994), <u>aff'd</u> , 127 Wn.2d 836, 904 P.2d 290 (1995) | 13 |
| <u>State v. Dailey</u> , 93 Wn.2d 454, 610 P.2d 357 (1980) | 15 |
| <u>State v. Dugas</u> , 109 Wn. App. 592, 36 P.3d 577 (2001) | 19 |
| <u>State v. Duncan</u> , 146 Wn.2d 166, 43 P.3d 513 (2002) | 16 |
| <u>State v. Garvin</u> , 166 Wn.2d 242, 207 P.3d 1266 (2009) | 16 |
| <u>State v. Gluck</u> , 83 Wn.2d 424, 518 P.2d 703 (1974) | 8, 18 |
| <u>State v. Henderson</u> , 114 Wn.2d 867, 792 P.2d 514 (1990) | 10 |
| <u>State v. Hill</u> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994) | 8 |
| <u>State v. Houser</u> , 95 Wn.2d 143, 622 P.2d 1218 (1980). 7, 16, 18, 19 | |
| <u>State v. Huff</u> , 64 Wn. App. 641, 826 P.2d 698 (1992) | 14 |
| <u>State v. Johnson</u> , 128 Wn.2d 431, 443, 909 P.2d 293 (1996) | 8 |
| <u>State v. Jones</u> , 163 Wn. App. 354, 259 P.3d 351 (2011), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 173 Wn.2d 1009 (2012) | 13 |
| <u>State v. Kindsvogel</u> , 149 Wn.2d 477, 69 P.3d 870 (2003) | 13, 15 |
| <u>State v. Knox</u> , 86 Wn. App. 831, 939 P.2d 710 (1997) | 14 |
| <u>State v. Lynn</u> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992) | 10 |
| <u>State v. Montague</u> , 73 Wn.2d 381, 438 P.2d 571 (1968) | 18, 19 |
| <u>State v. O'Neill</u> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489, 495 (2003) | 14 |
| <u>State v. Reynolds</u> , 80 Wn. App. 851, 912 P.2d 494 (1996) | 15 |
| <u>State v. Simpson</u> , 95 Wn.2d 170, 622 P.2d 1199 (1980) | 7, 17 |
| <u>State v. Singleton</u> , 9 Wn. App. 327, 511 P.2d 1396 (1973)), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 89 Wn.2d 1003 (1977) | 17 |
| <u>State v. Smith</u> , 76 Wn. App. 9, 882 P.2d 190 (1994), <u>review denied</u> , 126 Wash.2d 1003 (1995) | 18 |
| <u>State v. Sweet</u> , 36 Wn. App. 377, 675 P.2d 1236 (1984) | 7 |
| <u>State v. Tyler</u> , 166 Wn. App. 202, 269 P.3d 379 (2012) | 16, 18 |
| <u>State v. Wakefield</u> , 130 Wn.2d 464, 925 P.2d 183 (1996) | 10 |
| <u>State v. White</u> , 135 Wn.2d 761, 958 P.2d 982 (1998) | 16, 19 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <u>State v. Williams</u> , 102 Wn.2d 733, 689 P.2d 1065 (1984) | 7, 17 |
| <u>State v. Williamson</u> , 72 Wn. App. 619, 866 P.2d 41 (1994)..... | 15 |
| <u>Willener v. Sweeting</u> , 107 Wn.2d 388, 730 P.2d 45 (1986) | 8 |
| <u>FEDERAL CASES</u> | |
| <u>Arizona v. Hicks</u> , 480 U.S. 321, 107 S. Ct. 1149, 94 L. Ed. 2d 347 (1987)..... | 5 |
| <u>South Dakota v. Opperman</u> , 428 U.S. 364, 96 S. Ct. 3092, 49 L. Ed. 2d 1000 (1976)..... | 19 |
| <u>WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u> | |
| Art. I, § 7 | 16 |
| <u>U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u> | |
| Fourth Amendment..... | 16 |
| <u>WASHINGTON STATUTES</u> | |
| RCW 46.55.113(1) | 7, 17 |
| RCW 46.55.113(2)(b) | 17 |
| <u>COURT RULES</u> | |
| RAP 2.4(a)..... | 13 |
| RAP 2.5(a)..... | 10 |
| RAP 2.5(a)(3) | 10 |
| <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u> | |
| LaFave, 3 <u>Search & Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</u> § 7.4(a) at 834-64 (5 th ed. 2012)..... | 16 |
